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Part 1 – Fraud negates everything 

 

Oh ! je sais qu'ils feront des mensonges sans nombre  
Pour s'évader des mains de la Vérité sombre,  

Qu'ils nieront, qu'ils diront : ce n'est pas moi, c'est lui.  

 

Victor Hugo, Les Châtiments 

 

1- On October 31, 2019, Mr. Bluteau was vilely calumniated by Mr. Glass and Mr. 

Griffiths of Equilibrium Law. A judge of the Superior Court of Justice was unable to 

see that he was being conned by Equilibrium Law and issued a judgment which was 



2 
 

supported by no evidence found in the affidavits filed in support of the Motion to get 

Mr. Bluteau off the record. There was false and not relevant evidence that Mr. Bluteau 

was as much a low-life and ignoble as Mr. Ebokem, Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Glass were 

and are.  

2- These affidavits are Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit, Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s 

October 21, 2019 affidavit, Mrs. Craig’s October 22, 2019 affidavit and Mrs. Gray’s 

October 31, 2019 affidavit. October. 

3- The judgment validating the calumny was issued, on October 31, 2019, by Mr. Justice 

Hackland. Mr. Glass informed the Law Society of Ontario and Law Pro of his 

mendacious version of the facts.  

4- Mr. Justice Hackand’s decision was obtained by the fraud of Equilibrium Law. 

5- Annex A gives a detailed review of the evidence supporting the conclusions that these 

two affidavits wee both false and invalid. 

6- Mrs. Lendor was at the relevant time Mr. Ebokem’s lawyer. The proceedings in which 

/she was involved were mentioned to Mr. Justice Hackland for the purpose of showing 

that Mr. Ebokem’s marriage with a Canadian woman, who sponsored him, was not 

confidential, contrary /to what he was stating in his October 22, 2019 affidavit.  

7- It does not seem that this public information had any impact on Mr. Justice Hackland’ 

mind. 

8- It was not known then by /Mr. Bluteau that Mrs. Lendor was Mr. Ebokem’s lawyer 

from sometime in March 2019 to October 2019. Mr. Glass, Mr. Griffiths, Mr. Rouatt, 

Mrs. Lemdor, Mr. Ebokem, Mrs. Allem-Macartney, Mrs. Lawrence and Mrs. Gillis 

/knew this fact. 

9- It was confirmed, on November 14, 2022 that Mr. Glass had counterfeited, in October 

2019, the four affidavits he had used to support Mr. Ebokem’s Motion to get Mr. 

Bluteau off the record as a lawyer. 

10- It was confirmed in November 2022 that Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit and 

Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit were not their affidavits, but 

affidavits written, or rewritten, by Mr. Glass, who made 4-color-printer copies of the 

modified affidavits and filed them as authentic affidavits with the court in order toport 

Mr. Ebokem’s Motion to get Mr. Bluteau off the record.  
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Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit 

Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit 

 

11- It was confirmed in November 2022 that Mr. Glass had forged Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s 

signature on her counterfeited affidavit. 

12- This judgment’s poison was still virulent three years later a few days before the 

November 14, 2022 confirmation. Mrs. Lendor and Mr. Ebokem made an application 

for a trust matter in the Family Court. Neither Mrs. Lendor nor Mrs. Justice Audet seem 

to have any clues as to what a trust or a trust instrument is.  

13- Mrs, Lendor filed with the Court three affidavits she knew to be false and invalid. Two 

of them were attacking Mr. Bluteau’s professional reputation and using for that purpose 

Mr Ebokem’s falae affidavit and Mr.Justice Hackland’s decision. 

14- Annex B gives a detailed review of the evidence supporting the conclusions that three 

affidavits were false and invalid.  

15- Mrs. Justice Audet was of the view that she could issue orders without the need of any 

evidence. She is not running a law firm by diktats She is a judge. 

16- It does not seem that Mrs. Justice Audet was aware, at least on the day of her decisions, 

that an application has to be supported by an affidavit, when there is no other admissible 

evidence, for example, judicial notice. The first page of Sopinka’s textbook on evidence 

lists the sources of evidence.  

17- In other words, Mrs. Justice Audet did not know, or voluntarily decided to ignore, two 

basic rules: a- audi alteram partem and b- no order shall be made if there is no evidence, 

even in a Family Court. This litigation was not a mediation.  

18- One of the main ways to attack an affidavit is to show that the affiant has no credibility. 

Mrs. Justice Audet, to prevent this to happen, decided that the affidavits filed by Mr. 

Ebokem and Mrs. Chartrand were not relevant and should be ignored. 

19- One cannot exclude an affidavit for one purpose and use the discarded affidavit for 

another purpose.  

20- Mrs. Justice Audet does not seem to have grasped that Mr. Bluteau was not interested 

in pleading in a mere and more dysfunctional Family Court.  

21- Mrs. Justice Audet was obtained by Mrs. Lendor’s repeated frauds. 
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22- A few days later, on November 14, 2022, the expert’s report from a reputable forensic 

document examiner confirmed that the four affidavits submitted by Mr. Glass and Mr. 

Griffiths of Equilibrium Law in support of theirs’ and Mr. Ebokem’s October 31, 2019 

calumny against Mr. Bluteau had been counterfeited by Mr. Glass. 

23- A report from a previous forensic document examiner had confirmed that Mr. 

Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit was showing many signs that it had been 

tampered with by Mr. Glass.  

24- The use in any court of the counterfeited affidavits and the October 31, 2019  judgment 

obtained on the basis of these false affidavits against anyone by a  lawyer who knew 

that Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit and Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 

2019 affidavit were false and invalid in a court as if these documents were telling the 

truth is a wilful attempt to obstruct, pervert or defeat the course of justice, that is a 

violation of Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code. 

25-  It is an intentional tort of deceit, fraudulent misrepresentation, defamation, abuse of 

right and of civil fraud, for which a lawyer is not immune from suit. 

26- Lawyers who committed these torts and criminal offence would say, in effect, that there 

were free to calumniate on the basis of documents that any reasonable lawyer would 

have found false, invalid or counterfeited since Mr. Glass had not been convicted of 

counterfeiting affidavits. This Internet-level specious argument is known as wilful 

blindness or recklessness. Wilful blindness and recklessness are actual knowledge.  

27- Mr. Griffiths, the other lawyer for Mr. Ebokem, knew that the 4 affidavits had been 

counterfeited by Mr. Glass. He is a party to the above-mentioned intentional torts and 

offences committed by Mr. Glass and, on October 31, 2019, violated, inter alia, Section 

139 (2) of the Criminal Code. 

28- Mrs. Gray was the paralegal working with Mr. Glass. She is also one of the four 

affiants. She knew that Mr. Glass was counterfeiting affidavits and nevertheless 

assisted him in his criminal acts. She is a party to the above-mentioned intentional torts 

and offences committed by Mr. Glass and Mr. Griffiths and, on October 31, 2019, 

violated, inter alia, Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code.  

29- Everyone of the four affiants knew the intended illegal use of their counterfeited 

affidavits. Each one of them is a party to the above-mentioned intentional torts and 
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offences committed by the other affiants and violated Section 139 (2) of the Criminal 

Code, on October 31, 2019. 

30- In Paragraph 14 of his May 26, 2022 affidavit, Mr. Ebokem and Mrs. Lendor accused 

Mr. Bluteau of obstructing the course of justice in accusing him of mortgage fraud and 

estate fraud: 

At Paragraph 49 of his affidavit, Mr. Bluteau continues to mislead this Honourable  

Court with his unfounded accusation that I committed mortgage fraud and  

allegations of estate fraud without providing any evidence. I deny his allegations  
and accusations. 

 
Mr. Ebokem’s May 26, 2022 affidavit 

31- The mortgage fraud and the estate fraud are only 2 of the many accusations made 

against Mr. Ebokem. The evidence is clear beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Ebokem 

has committed these 2 frauds in 2019. 

32- Mr. Ebokem has not provided a copy of the signed and initialed mortgage renewal form 

which was used to obtain the renewal of the mortgage on Miranda Tabi’s house. This 

document would have exonerated him, if it had been signed before March 14, 2019, the 

day Miranda Tabi died, by Miranda Tabi, who had been comatose since March 1, 2019.  

33- Mr. Rouatt, who is a lawyer with almost 50 years of practice in real estate and wills, 

succession and estates, used a false affidavit to mislead the court and contravened, inter 

alia, Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code.  

34- Mr. Rouatt thought that most lawyers would believe that Mr. Ebokem could, as 

administrator of Miranda Tabi’s estate, keep the mortgage. He does not seem to have 

read Mr. Bluteau’s March 25, 2019 email to Mr. Ebokem. He did not deceive Mr. 

Bluteau or the Street Capital Bank of Canada. 

35- On or around October 16, 2019, the Street Capital Bank of Canada informed Mr. Glass, 

one of Mr. Ebokem’s lawyers, that Mr. Ebokem had committed a mortgage fraud. 

Mr. Bluteau’s September 13, 2019 letter to the Street Capital Bank of 

Canada 

Mr. Bluteau’s September 24, 2019 letter to the Street Capital Bank of 

Canada 

Mr. Bluteau’s October 16, 2019 email to Mr. Sinnige, General Counsel 

for the Street Capital Bank of Canada 

Mr. Sinnige’s October 16, 2019 email to Mr. Bluteau 
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36- Mr. Griffiths, Mr. Ebokem’s lawyer, was notified of the mortgage fraud through the 

Amended Statement of Claim against Mr. Ebokem and did nothing to correct the 

situation.  

37- Mr. Glass and Mr. Griffiths are parties to the criminal offences of mortgage fraud and 

estate fraud committed by Mr. Ebokem. The other persons who are parties to these 

crimiinal offences are Mrs. Allen-Macartney, Mr. Jacob Ekwa, Mrs. Evelyn Musonge. 

Mr. Rouatt and Mrs. Lendor. 

38- Mr. Glass, Mr. Griffiths, Mrs. Gray, Mr. Ebokem, Mrs. Allen-Macartney, Mrs. Craig, 

Mrs. Lawrence, HOOPP, Mrs. Gillis and Mrs. Lendor knew at the relevant time that 

Mrs. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit was false and that Mr. Justice Hacklamd’s 

judgment had been obtained by fraud. 

39- The vile calumnies made in Mr. Ebokem’s false October 22, 2019 false affidavit were 

repeated by the other mentioned lawyers in subsequent court proceedings for the 

unlawful purpose of destroying Mr. Bluteau’s professional and personal reputation and, 

in so doing, winning their case. Judges blindly followed Mr. Justice Hackland’s 

decision. 

40- Knowing that the judgment had been obtained by fraud and that Mr. Ebokem’s October 

22, 2019 affidavit was false and fabricated evidence, Mr. Glass, Mr. Griffiths, Mrs. 

Lawrence, Mrs. Gillis and Mrs. Lendor knowingly used these documents in judicial so 

as to eliminate the claim against Mr. Ebokem and HOOPP, to strengthen HOOPP’s 

arguments that its decisions are not subject to challenge or review and to justify a 

frivolous claim against Mrs. Chartrand.  proceedings so as to totally destroy Mr. 

Bliuteau’s professional and personal reputation, as one can see in Mrs. Justice Audet’s 

decisions.  

41- Equilibrium Law used, in January 2020 and in the following months, Mr. Ebokem’s 

false October 22, 2019 affidavit, Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s false October 21, 2019 

affidavit as well as Mr. Justice Hackland’s October 31, 2019 decision in support of 

their requisitions to have the Statement of Claim against Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Glass 

dismissed and the Statement of Claim against HOOPP and Ebokem dismissed.  

42- Mr. Bluteau had discontinued the Statement of Claim against Mr. Griffiths and Mr. 

Glass because he was of the view that the tampered affidavits should be dealt with by 
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the Ottawa Police. The Ottawa Police agreed that Mr. Glass should be charged with 

fabricating evidence if the tampering of the affidavits was confirmed by forensic 

document examiners.   

43- It was known. on March 20, 2020, beyond a reasonable doubt, by Mr. Glass, Mr. 

Griffiths, Mrs. Lawrence and Mrs. Gillis that Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit 

and Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit had been tampered with by Mr. 

Glass. This was already known by Mrs. Lendor.  Mr. Justice Gomery would have 

known this too. 

44- Mrs. Justice Gomery used the Motion Record for Mr. Ebokem’s motion to get Mr. 

Bluteau off the record. It is obvious from details in her reason. It is also clear from the 

Court’s file. She was not supposed to look at these documents.  

45- She wrote relatively detailed reasons which would reinforce Mr. Ebokem’s vile 

calumny, particularly since her April 24, 2020 decision would be easily available on 

Internet, through CANLII. Her decision to have her reasons reported, particularly since 

they relied in part on Mr. Ebokem’s clearly false October 22, 2019 affidavit, was not 

wise or fair in our Internet world and since the claims had been discontinued by Mr. 

Bluteau. 

46- Mrs. Gillis intervened twice in the Requisition proceeding and added her motion to 

have the claim against her client Mrs. Allen-Macartney dismissed as frivolous. She was 

not successful. 

47- In addition to violating Section 139 (2) if the Criminal Code, Mr. Glass, Mr. Griffiths 

and Mrs. Gillis committed the intentional torts of defamation, fraudulent 

misrepresentation and civil fraud and are liable for the damages sustained by Mr. 

Bluteau for their intentionally tortious acts. They also violated the Rules of Professional 

Conduct. 

48- Mrs. Justice Gomery’s April 24 decisions were obtained by the combined fraud of Mr. 

Griffirhs, Mr. Glass and Mrs. Gillis. 

49- In September 2019, Mr. Ebokem boasted through Mr. Griffiths, his main lawyer in the 

fall of 2019, that a large number of Cameroonians will come to testify on his side 

against Mr. Bluteau. 

50- Mr. Ebokem found none who was ready and willing to lie for him.  
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51- Mr. Ebokem knew, from Miranda’s cellphone, that she had spoken to Mr. Bluteau 

about her separation from Mr. Ebokem. He could erase messages from her cellphone, 

but not from other cellphones. In any event, everyone who knew Miranda knew about 

the 2017 separation. 

52- Every Cameroonian who saw Mr. Bluteau at the General Hospital saw a cancer-stricken 

old man taking care of his young son.   

53- Mrs. Allen-Macartney agreed to swear a false affidavit for a congregant and against 

another congregant, but she did not go so low as to lie about Mr. Bluteau’s personal 

and professional reputation.  

54- Her affidavit says nothing about Mr. Bluteau at the General Hospital or about his 

alleged personal and professional relationship with Mr. Ebokem 

55- During the relevant period, she asked twice Mr. Bluteau to help Mr. Ebokem with legal 

matters and Mr. Bluteau refused twice to assist him. Mr. Ebokem sought, on March 10, 

2019, to get Mr. Bluteau involved with his divorce and Mr. Bluteau refused to get 

involved.  

56- To explain to her congregants her unpropitious association with Mr. Ebokem and to 

continue to support Mr. Ebokem in his frauds and his false October 22, 2019 affidavit, 

Mrs. Allen-Macartney felt free, and still feels free, inside her church, to accuse Mr. 

Bluteau of lying about Mr. Ebokem and, consequently, about herself. 

57- Mr. Glass was working, in October 2019 at Equilibrium Lsw with Mr. Griffiths, who 

owns this Ottawa-based law firm. 

58- Mr. Griffiths, who is now a sole practitioner, is listed as Counsel for McCague 

Borlack. where Mr. Glass works now. Mr. Glass joined the McCague Borlack law 

firm around October 2020 and Mr. Griffiths seemed to have been counsel to this 

law firm for years. 

59- According to the Law Society of Ontario’s lawyer and paralegal directory, Mr. 

Griffiths’ address is the same as the law firm, Bulger and Young, where Mr. Rouatt, 

who commissioned a false affidavit, on July 24, 2019, for Mr. Ebokem, works.  It is 

not known whether Mr. Griffiths was working at Bulger and Young in 2019. All 

that is known is that he did not work from the Equilibrium Law office on Laurier 

Avenue West.  
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Mr. Griffiths’ LSO status and information 

Mr. Griffiths at McCague and Borlack 

Mr. Rouatt’s LSO status and information 

60- Bulger and Young’s office is adjacent to Lendor and Guest’s law office, where Mrs. 

Lendor, who has commissioned, in 2022, 3 false affidavits for Mr. Ebokem, works. 

61- Mr. Guest is her partner and has done nothing to control Mrs. Lemdor, even after 

he had been informed of her antics. Mr. Guest knew that Mr. Ebokem was living in 

Quebec, contrary to what Mrs. Lendor and Mr. Ebokem were swearing in their 

affidavits. 

Mrs. Lendor’s LSO status and information 

62- There is no Mr. or Mrs. Bulger or Mr. or Mrs. Young at Bulger and Young. The 

members of the Law Society at this exact address seem to be Mrs. Valerie Nixon, 

who was in 2019, and might still be, Mr. Kenneth Vernon Young’s wife, Mr. 

Griffiths, Mr. Rouatt and Mrs. Gray.  

63- There is no evidence that Mrs. Nixon supported or helped Mr. Rouatt with his false 

affidavit and the use of it to mislead the court. 

Mrs. Nixon’s LSO status and information 

Mr. Young’s LSO status and information 

https://nac-cna.ca/en/stories/story/donor-profile-bulger-young 

64- In September 2019, Mr. Ebokem was Mr. Griffiths’ client, Mr. Rouatt’s client and 

Mrs. Lendor’s client or, to put it differently, Mr. Ebokem was represented by 

Equilibrium Law, Bulger and Young and Lendor and Guest. 

65- Equilibrium Law, which has, now, only one lawyer, Mr. Griffiths, has a rather 

hyperbolic description of itself as a litigation boutique firm. Excessive puffing is rather 

common nowadays with small law firms.  

 

At Equilibrium Law, we understand that your legal problems are unique and messy 

and unlikely to be confined to arbitrary categories of law. 

That’s why, unlike other law firms, Equilibrium Law is not organized around 

compartmentalized practice groups. Instead, we have made litigation our sole practice 

group and advocacy our sole focus. 
 

Not that we haven’t acquired extensive knowledge and experience in a wide range of 

legal areas. After all, we’re lawyers, we know law. But it is our methodical, proven, 

and relentless application of that legal knowledge and experience on your behalf, in 

any jurisdiction, and in any legal forum, that sets us apart from our competitors. 

https://nac-cna.ca/en/stories/story/donor-profile-bulger-young
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So whether your fight is in a boardroom or a courtroom, you can be confidenthat we 
have mastered the one skill required to deliver a successful outcome on your behalf, 

advocacy. 

 

Just advocacy. It’s all we do. The second sentence is funny for a one-lawyer law firm.  

 

https://equilibriumlaw.com/ 

66- Civil advocacy, that’s all Mr. Griffiths does. And, to quote Mr. Griffiths “After all, 

we’re lawyers, we know law.” Very few lawyers can boast about knowing law.  

67- One can read Mr. Griffiths’ auto-panegyric on Linkedin: 

I am a civil litigator. I am routinely retained by corporations, non-profits, individuals 

and government to represent their interests in simple and complex litigation.  

 

I have acquired extensive experience with insurance and personal injury claims 

involving automobile liability, statutory accident benefits, life, disability, health, fire, 
fidelity, marine, aviation, property loss, occupiers' liability, commercial general 

liability, construction and property defects, builders' risk, manufacturers' liability, 

sexual abuse and exploitation and professional negligence. 

 

From time to time, I have made a point of voluntarily representing clients who might 

not otherwise be able to afford legal representation and I consistently provide self-
help advice to individuals and small businesses in an effort to reduce their cost and 

increase their access to the judicial system. 

 

My engagements on behalf of my clients have allowed me to litigate disputes in a 

variety of legal fields including privacy law and access to information issues, 
technology law, intellectual property, government procurement, government 

expropriation, shareholder rights, corporate and commercial law, environmental 

law, estates and elder abuse law, contract law, medical negligence and professional 

malpractice law. 

 

I have a proven track record of protecting or advancing my clients' interests, 
appropriately managing their risk and containing their legal costs so that they can 

achieve the maximum possible advantage, regardless of whether they are engaged in 

litigation voluntarily or not.  

 

Since 2002, I have argued and/or defended clients in the Supreme Court of Canada, 
the Federal Court of Appeal, the Federal Court, the Ontario Court of Appeal, the 

Divisional Court, the Ontario Superior Court of Justice, the Ontario Court of 

Justice, the Supreme Court of British Columbia, the Tax Court among others. 

 https://www.linkedin.com/in/quaeritate/?originalSubdomain=ca  

 

68- There does not seem to exist any record from the Supreme Court website that Mr. 

Griffiths has argued or defended clients in the Supreme Court of Canada. The Court 

records are not reliable for the motions for leave to appeal though.  

https://equilibriumlaw.com/
https://www.linkedin.com/in/quaeritate/?originalSubdomain=ca
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69- At the Supreme Court of Canada, Mr. Bluteau was law clerk for Mr. Justice Pigeon. 

He managed a number of major constitutional cases which ended up at the Supreme 

Court, including three reported constitutional law cases in which he was 

representing the Attorney General of Canada. Mr. Bluteau also worked later as a 

jurilinguist-revisor at the Supreme Court of Canada. 

70- One would expect from a lawyer with Mr. Griffiths’ vaunted experience and legal 

knowledge that he knew what his duties, as a civil litigator, with respect to clients 

who are committing crimes under his watch, are and that he should not have used 

any false affidavits in anyone of the many courts he mentioned in his Linkedin auto-

panegyric and, in so doing, violating Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code and become 

a party to Mr. Ebokem’s perjuries, mortgage fraud, estate fraud and HOOPP fraud. 

71- Mr.  Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit and Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 

2019 affidavit are demonstrably false.  

72- It was impossible for Mr. Bluteau to communicate with Mr. Ebokem and Miranda Tabi 

from January 1, 2019 to Miranda Tabi’s death, on March 14, 2019. Miranda and Mr. 

Bluteau were both ill with serious cancers. Miranda died, Mr. Bluteau did not. The vile 

calumny had no basis in fact whatsoever. 

73- Mrs. Lemdor, and not Mr. Bluteau, was Mr. Ebokem’s lawyer in 2019.  

74- Mrs. Allen-Macartney sent, in the evening of October 21, 2019, the day her affidavit 

was supposed to have been commissioned, an email to Mr. Glass, which email was 

found on the first page of Exhibit “F” of her affidavit. Her 7:35 pm email reads:  
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75- Paragraph 10 of Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit refers to an 

Amended Statement of Claim, which had been copied to her by the insurance adjuster, 

who had been informed, as his request, of the Amended Statement of Claim by Mr. 

Bluteau, at 14:23 pm.  

Document 176 – Mr. Bluteau’s October 21, 2019 email to Mr. Saltmarsh 

76- Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit was describing an event – the 

serving of the October 21, 2019 Amended Statement of Claim - which occurred, on 

October 21, 2019, two hours before the end of the business day, in an affidavit which 

would have had to be sworn, so as to explain the inclusion of a reference to the 

document sent at 7:35 pm, on October 21, 2019 by Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s email, 

between around 9 pm and midnight, on October 21, 2019. 

77- Mr. Bluteau raised the email sent by Mrs. Allen-Macartney to Mr. Glass in the evening 

of October 21, 2019, in his October 30, 2019 factum. Paragraphs 35 and following of 

the October 30, 2019 factum read: 
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78- A reasonably competent lawyer who had read the first page of Exhibit “F” to Mrs. 

Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 factum - would have spotted the obvious time-

incongruities in Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit.  
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79- On October 31, 2019, it was suspected that Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 

affidavit had been altered, but the full extent of the altering was not known until March 

20, 2020 and Mr. Glass’ modus operandi was not known until November 2022. 

80- On or around October 31, 2019, the following persons would or should have known 

that Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit was highly suspicious: Mr. 

Justice Hackland, Mr. Glass, Mr. Griffiths, Mrs. Gray, Mr. Ebokem, Mrs. Allen-

Macartney, Mr. Rouatt, Mrs. Lendor, HOOPP, Mrs. Lawrence and Mrs. Gillis. 

81- In his October 22, 2019 affidavit, Mr. Ebokem admitted that he had sworn a number of 

false affidavits and declarations from 2010 to 2019 so as to commit a number of frauds. 

Paragraph 13 of his affidavit reads: 

André also knew that, despite the fact that Miranda Tabi and I lived together 
full-time at the same address in a common-law relationship, we had, at various 

points in our relationship, not included me on certain government documents 

(such as home-ownership information and lease information) for various 

financial and tax purposes, one of which was so that we could continue to 

receive a day-care subsidy that would not have been otherwise available to our 

family. 
  
Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit 

82- In mid-March 2019, Mr. Ebokem had committed a fraud, which he admitted in his false 

May 26, 2022 affidavit. Miranda Tabi had named Mrs. Chartrand as beneficiary of her 

Retour au pays natal funeral expense insurance. The insurance money was diverted to 

Mr. Ebokem.  

Mr. Ebokem’s January 27, 2022 affidavit 

83- The other persons who are parties to Mr. Ebokem’s Retour au pays natal fraud are Mr. 

Edwin Nkengla, Mr. Jacob Ekwa, Mrs. Evelyn Musonge and Mrs. Allen-Macartney. 

84- On March 15, 2019, Mr. Ebokem swore a false affidavit to support his CPP application 

for survivor benefits. The affidavit was commissioned by Mr. Reinhart, a non-

practicing member of the Law Society of Ontario, who operates a notarizing business 

under the name of Valu-Notary. Mr. Reinhart and Mrs. Allen-Macartney are parties to 

the offence committed by Mr. Ebokem. 

85- On April 11, 2019, Mr. Ebokem swore a false affidavit to support his application for 

Miranda Tabi’s HOOOP pension plan. The affidavit was also commissioned by Mr. 
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Reinhart. Mrs. Allen-Macartmey and Mr. Reinhart are parties to the criminal offence 

committed by Mr. Ebokem. 

86- Mr. Ebokem and his two advisers, Mr. Jacob Ekwa and Mrs. Evelyn Musonge, 

attempted, on April 12, 2019, to con Mrs. Chartrand in giving up the HOOPP pension 

and the Sun Life trust. Mr. Ebokem had secretly applied for the HOOPP pension the 

day before the attempt to con Mrs. Chartrand. 

87- On April 15, 2019, Mr. Ebokem swore a second false affidavit to support his 

application for Miranda Tabi’s HOOPP pension. The affidavit was commissioned by 

Mr. Reinhart.  

88- Mr. Reinhart is a party to the offences committed by Mr. Ebokem.  

89- The existence of these three false affidavits was not known until September 30, 2019, 

when Mrs. Lawrence provided to Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Bluteau parts of the documents 

held by HOOPP with respect to Mr. Ebokem’s application.  

September 30, 2019 HOOPP documents 

90- On May 24, 2019, Mr. Ebokem swore a false affidavit, which was commissioned by 

Mrs. Lendor. 

91- On July 24, 2019, Mr. Ebokem was appointed administrator of Miranda Tabi’s estate 

on the basis of his false affidavit, which was commissioned by Mr. Rouatt.  

92- The lawyers representing Mr. Ebokem, in September 2019, when the accusation of 

mortgage fraud was levelled against Mr. Ebokem by Mr. Bluteau were Mr. Griffiths, 

Mr. Glass, both with Equilibrium Law, Mrs. Lendor of Lendor and Guest and Mr. 

Rouatt of Bulger and Young.  

93- Mrs. Lendor knew about the accusation of mortgage fraud and the intervention of the 

Capital Street Bank. She also knew about the estate fraud and the HOOPP fraud.  

94- Both the mortgage fraud and the estate fraud were described in the Statements of Claim 

against Mr. Ebokem and HOOPP and its amendments. 

Mrs. Chartrand’s August 14, 2019 Statement of Claim against Ebokem and 

HOOPP 

Mrs. Chartrand’s September 17, 2019 Amended Statement of Claim against 

Ebokem and HOOPP 

Mrs. Chartrand’s October 7, 2019 Fresh as Amended Statement of Claim 

against HOOPP and Ebokem 
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95- They were mentioned in the affidavits sworn by Mr. Bluteau in support of the Motions 

to set aside Mr. Justice Hackland’s October 31, 2019 decision. 

96- They were mentioned in the Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mr. 

Griffiths and Mr. Glass. 

97- They were mentioned in the documents filed in support of the Requisitions made by 

Equilibrium Law to have the Statements of Claim against them dismissed as devoid of 

merit.  

98-  They were mentioned in the Application made by Mrs. Chartrand to the Divisional 

Court and its amendments as well as in the supporting affidavit for the Application. 

99- Mr. Rouatt had the following documents at the relevant time 

a- Mr. Bluteau’s July  8, 2019 letter to the OGPT and its attachments 

100- Mr. Glass and Mr. Griffiths had the following documents at the relevant time: 

a- Mr. Ebokem’s Motion Record 

b- The documents related to the 4 counterfeited affidavits 

c- The four counterfeited affidavits as filed with the Court, on October 23, 2019 and 

on October 31, 2019 

d- Their factum filed with the Court 

e- Mr. Justice Hackland’s October 31, 2019 decision 

f- Mr. Bluteau’s October 30, 2019 factum and affidavit 

g- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mrs. Allen-Macartney 

h- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Glass 

i- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mr. Ebokem 

j- The Application for judicial review and its amendments 

k- The affidavits filed by Mr. Bluteau in support of the motions to set aside Mr. Justice 

Hackland’s decision 

l- Mr. Bluteau’s March 20, 2020 Reply to Mrs. Justice Gomery 

m- Mrs. Justice Gomery’s April 24, 2020 decisions 

n- The correspondence between them and Mrs. Lawrence, Mrs. Gillis and Mrs. Lendor 

o- The documents sent, on September 30, 2019 by Mrs. Lawrence to Mr. Griffiths and 

Mr. Bluteau 
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p- Mr. Ebokem’s March 15, 2019 affidavit; Mr. Ebokem’s April 11, 2019 affidavit; 

Mr. Ebokem’s April 15, 2019 affidavit; Mr. Ebokem’s May 24, 2019 affidavit and 

Mr. Ebokem’s July 24, 2019 affidavit 

q- Mr. Ebokem’s divorce and Mr. Justice Shelston’s May 30, 2019 decision. 

r- Their two requisitions to have Statements of Claim dismissed 

101- Mrs. Gillis had the following document at the relevant time 

a- Correspondence with Mr. Bluteau 

b- Correspondence with Mr. Griffiths, Mr. Glass and Mrs. Lawrence 

c- Mr. Ebokem’s Motion Record 

d- The documents sent to Mr. Bluteau and Mr. Griffiths, on September 30, 2019 by 

Mrs. Lawrence 

e- Mr. Bluteuu’s March 20, 2020 Reply to Mrs. Justice Gomery 

f- Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit in one or more versions 

g- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mrs. Allen-Macartney 

h- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Glass 

i- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mr. Ebokem 

j- The application for judicial review 

k- Her two motion records to have Mr. Bluteau’s Statement of Claim against Mrs. 

Allen-Macartney dismissed. 

102- Mrs. Lawrence had the following documents at the relevant time: 

a- All the documents filed in the Superior Court and the Divisional Court by Mr. 

Bluteau, Mr. Glass and Mr. Griffiths and herself. 

b- The documents filed with HOOPP by Mr. Ebokem and Mrs. Chartrand. 

c- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mrs. Allemn-Macartney 

d- Mrs. Justice Gomery’s April 24, 2020 decision 

e- Mr. Bluteau’s March 20, 2020 Reply to Mrs. Justice Gomery 

f- Correspondence with Mr. Glass and Mr. Griffiths, Mr. Ebokem and Mrs. Gillis 

103- Mrs. Lendor had the following documents at the relevant time: 

a- Mr. Ebokem’s Motion Record 
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b- Mr. Bluteau’s July 8, 2019 letter to the OGPT 

c- The Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mr. Ebokem 

d- The Statement of Claim and its amendment against Mrs. Allen-Macartney 

e- Mr. Ebokem’s March 15, 2019 affidavit, April 11, 2019 affidavit, April 15, 2019 

affidavit, Mr. Ebokem’s May 24, 2019 affidavit and Mr. Ebokem’s July 24, 2019 

affidavit 

f- Her trust account, billings and correspondence with Mr. Ebokem from March 1, 

2019 to March 30, 2019. 

g- Mr. Ebokem’s January 27, 2022 affidavit, May 5, 2022 affidavit and May 26, 2022 

affidavit 

h- Mr. Bluteau’s May 19, 2022 affidavit 

i- Mrs. Chartrand’s September 13, 2022 affidavit 

104- Mrs. Allen-Macartney, who is an ordained Presbyterian Minister, had no qualms in 

destroying her own credibility, in lying in her own support and Mr. Ebokem’s support.  

105- She is not the only Pastor or Minister who aided and abetted Mr. Ebokem’s in his 

multiple frauds, but none went so far as swearing false affidavits on his behalf. They 

also stopped helping Mr. Ebokem in July 2019. Mrs. Allen-Macartney did not.  

106- On October 21, 2019, Mr. Glass would have read Mr. Bluteau’s October 15, 2019 

Statement of Claim against Mrs. Allen-Macartney and the Elders of the Gloucester 

Presbyterian Church and the amended October 21, 2019 Statement of Claim against 

them. These two Statements of Claim are attached as Exhibits to Mrs. Allen-

Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit. He would have learned about the HOOPP 

fraud and Mrs. Allen-Macartney’s duplicity. 

August 14,2019 Statement of Claim against Ebokem and HOOPP 

September 17, 2019 Amended Statement of Claim against Ebokem and HOOPP 

Document 146 December 12, 2019 Statement of Claim against Mrs. Allen-

Macartney and the Elders 

Document 147 November 18, 2019 Statement of Claim against Mrs. Allen-

Macartney and the Elders 

 

107- Mr. Griffiths and Mr. Glass nevertheless attempted to shore up Mr. Ebokem’s 

inexistent credibility by using an ordained Presbyterian Minister whose duplicity had 
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been described in the October 15, 2019 and October 21, 2019 Statements of Claim 

against her/as if a Minister who is ready and willing to give her nihil obstat to a pack 

of lies is honest, as if priests, ministers or pastors are ex officio unable to lie.  

108- In Mr. Ebokem’s October 21, 2019 affidavit, there are five direct references to 

Mrs. Allen-Macartney or her affidavit. 

           Paragraph 14 

The service was held on September 29, 2018, and was presided by our pastor, Denise 

Allen-Macartney, who has also provided an affidavit, which is enclosed and 

discusses this event in more detail. 

 

 Paragraph 22 

In the week leading up to my wife’s death on March 14, 2019, a social worker 

assigned to the Ottawa Hospital intensive care unit, Donna Bottomley spoke to me 

in the presence of several individuals, including our pastor, Denise Allen-

Macartney. 

 

 Paragraph 42 

On July 10, 2019, as Pastor Denise Allen-Macartney confirms in her own affidavit, 

sworn and enclosed herein, a meeting was held between me, Joan, two church 

leaders selected by Joan… 

 

 Paragraph 43 

Attached as Exhibit F to the Affidavit of Pastor Denise Allen-Macartney, sworn and 

enclosed, is a copy of Joan’s email and are copies of various documents, some of 

which were circulated by Joan and including correspondence, which I obviously 

received directly from André. 

 

 Paragraph 52 

 … the details of which are more fully set out in the affidavit of pastor, Denise 

Allen-Macartney (enclosed).  

109- Mrs. Allen-Macartney was represented, in October 2019, by Mrs. Gillis.  

110- Mrs. Allen-Macartney aided and abetted Mr. Ebokem in his multiple frauds, defamed 

Mr. Bluteau from April 2019 to now and misused moneys entrusted to her Church to 

assist herself and Mr. Ebokem to commit frauds.  
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111- Mrs. Gillis knew of Mr. Ebokem’s mortgage fraud and the HOOPP fraud through the 

Statement of Claim and its amendments against Mme Allen-Macartney and the Elders 

of the Gloucester Presbyterian Church and through her contacts with Equilibrium Law. 

112- Mrs. Gillis used twice Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 false affidavit and Mrs. Allen-

Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit in support of her requisition to have the 

Statements of Claim against her client dismissed as frivolous.  The Court refused to 

dismiss the Statements of Claim against Mrs. Allen-Macartney. 

113- In using these two affidavits in support of Mr. Ebokem’s Motion to get Mr. Bluteau off 

the record, Mrs. Gillis violated Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code committed 

intentional torts and violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and are liable for the 

damages sustained by Mr. Bluteau.  

114- HOOPP as a decision-maker and its lawyers should have remained neutral in this matter 

and they did not. All that HOOPP and its lawyers did was to defend its indefensible 

position that HOOPP was not subject to any control on its pension entitlement 

decisions. HOOPP was in effect defending Mr. Ebokem toe and nail.  

115- HOOPP misled Mrs. Chartrand in not informing her that its decision could and should 

be reviewed through an investigation by the Financial Services and Regulatory 

Authority of Ontario rather than through the Superior Court or the Divisional Court. 

116- The FSRAO has accepted to investigate the HOOPP fraud and its decision to make an 

order of payment or to refuse to make such order can be reviewed by the Financial 

Services Tribunal, which decision can be appealed, as of right, to the Divisional Court. 

117- Mrs. Lawrence has failed to inform the Courts that this matter should have been decided 

by the FSRAO. 

118- Mrs. Lawrence knew about the accusation of mortgage fraud and the intervention, on 

October 16, 2019, of the Street Capital Bank of Canada, through the Statement of Claim 

against Mr. Ebokem and HOOPP as well as through her contacts with Equilibrium Law, 

which were representing Mr, Ebokem in the action against Mr. Ebokem and HOOPP.  

She also knew about Mr. Ebokem’s HOOPP fraud.  

119- On March 20, 2020, a reasonably competent lawyer would have known that Mrs. Allen-

Macartney’s October 21, 2019 affidavit and Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit 

were altered by Mr. Glass.  
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120- Mrs. Lawernce used the two false affidavits in court knowing that they were false.  

121- Mrs. Lawrence had been kept informed by Mr. Bluteau of his investigation of Mr. 

Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit through Mr. Bluteau’s affidavits made in 

support of the Motions to set aside Mr. Justice Hackland’s decisions.  

122- From October 31, 2019, Mrs. Lawrence has been calumniating Mr. Bluteau so as to 

get rid of him.  

123- On March 19, 2020, Mr. Bluteau sent an email to Mrs. Lawrence, which email reads: 

   Good Afternoon: 

 

You should stop talking about my status. 

 

I just completed a few minutes ago my investigation of Allen-Macartney’s 

affidavit. There is no doubt whatsoever that Mr.Glass has substantially tampered 

with the affidavit. 

 

I had already sent a report to the Ottawa police and to the Law Society. I will send 

them a more complete report. 

 

I am sure that, if you see the physical evidence I have found, you will agree with 

me. 

 

I will look at the rest of your letter and let you know my views.  

 

Best regards. 

 
Document 142 Mr. Bluteau’s March 19, 2020 email to Mrs. 

Lawrence 

Document 242 Mrs. Lawrence’s March 19, 2020 letter to Mr. 

Bluteau 

124- In November 2020, Mr. Bluteau served on Mrs. Lawrence an affidavit, part of 

which was focussed on Mr. Ebokem’s mortgage fraud and Mr. Glass’ altered 

affidavits. This affidavit has been made when Mr. Bluteau was waiting for his 

extended right hepatectomy operation and had not been fiiled with the Court,  

Mr. Bluteau’s November 12, 2020 affidavit 

125- The affidavit had not been filed It is rather difficult to understand why Mrs. 

Lawrence would have misled the Court on the status of Mr. Bluteau’s affidavit 

and sought to strike an affidavit which had not been filed with the Court. The 
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obvious reason was that she wanted to destroy Mr. Bluteau’s personal and 

professional reputation. 

126- Mrs. Lawrence’s December 15, 2020 factum for her motion to strike out Mr. 

Bluteau’s unfiled affidavit reads in part: The operation took place on December 

12, 2019. 
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Mrs. Lawrence’s December 15, 2020 factum  

127- From Mrs. Lawrence’s factum and her co-counsel’s affidavit – Mrs. Lawrence sees 

nothing inconsistent in complaining that the other party’s affidavi t deals with 

controverted facts on the basis of a co-counsel’s affidavit which deals with even 

more controverted facts - one can see that Mrs. Lawrence was getting her so-called 

uncontroverted facts from Mr. Glass, the one who was accused in Mr. Bluteau’s 

affidavit to have tampered with the affidavits.   

128- Mr. Bluteau replied to Mrs. Lawrence’s December 15, 2020 factum on February 24, 

2021. The factum reads in part: 

Document 251 – Mr. Bluteau’s February 24, 2021 factum 

109-  One can read in Paragraph 13 of the second HOOPP affidavit the following:  

 

Our office was advised by counsel to Ebokem that, in oral reasons on October 31, 

2019, Justice Hackland held that Mr. Bluteau appeared to have a conflict of interest 

because Mr. Bluteau had provided Mr. Ebokem with legal advice regarding the 

Death Benefits. To my knowledge, Justice Hackland did not release written 

reasons, and the order in respect of his decision was not settled or issued. I attach 

Justice Hackland’s endorsement as Exhibit D to my affidavit.  

 

110- Usually, one gets a transcript of the oral reasons to support facts like these. Triple 

hearsay – someone in the office told Mrs. Bruckner that a lawyer told that the judge 

said.- is not admissible evidence of the contents, even of the existence, of oral 

reasons. 

111- This paragraph contains blatantly controverted and inaccurate facts. One wonders 

why Mrs. Lawrence would commission such affidavit after what she wrote in her 

email about the HOOPP death benefits and after reading the part of the impugned 
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affidavit which discusses the serious risks involved in knowingly commissioning 

affidavits which are false.  

 

112- Paragraph 13 of Mrs. Bruckner’s affidavit implies through a draft order that Mr. 

Justice Hackland ordered personal costs against the Applicant’s lawyer, which is 

inaccurate, as one can see from Exhibit J, which is attached to the first HOOPP 

affidavit.  

 

113- Paragraphs 26 and 27 introducing the impugned affidavit as if it had been filed are 

irrelevant, misleading on the Court and clearly controverted. 

129- Only a fool, or someone who would say anything to mislead the Court, would use 

a fraudster, like Mr. Glass or Mr. Ebokem, as the source for any fact, controverted 

or uncontroverted.  

130- Mrs. Lawrence should have verified Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit 

long before March 20, 2020 and, for sure, by December 15, 2020. 

131- Mrs. Lawrence violated Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code committed intentional 

torts and violated the Rules of Professional Conduct and are liable for the damages 

sustained by Mr. Bluteau.  

132- Mrs. Justice Favreau who sat, on the motion for leave to the Court of Appeal from 

the negative decision of the Divisional Court was the judge seized of Mrs. 

Lawrence’s Motion to strike Mr. Bluteau’s affidavit. She should have refused to 

hear the Motion to leave. Most, if not all, judges would have.  

133- On November 15, 2022, Mrs. Lawrence, who had obviously not been informed of 

the November 14, 2022 forensic document examinerr’ s report,  wrote to Mrs. 

Chartrand: 

 

Please be advised that HOOPP is not willing to engage any further with Mr. 

Bluteau as your legal representative. You were self-represented in the 

application for leave to appeal before the Court of Appeal. Mr. Bluteau has been 

removed as counsel for record for you in other proceedings, more than once.  

Going forward, we would be pleased to discuss this matter with you, or with your 

new legal representative, should you retain one. Please confirm your personal  

email address. 
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134- She was confirming what HOOPP and herself had been doing since October 31, 

2019, trying to eliminate Mr. Bluteau so as to protect HOOPP’s position that it 

cannot be sued in any jurdicial or administrative forum for tis decisions. 

135- As a matter of fact, Bluteau has been removed as a lawyer only by Mr. Justice 

Hackland. He represents Mrs. Chartrand only on limited scope retainers. One 

cannot remove a lawyer with a limited scope retainer as lawyer of record for the 

simple reason that a limited scope retainer is not a lawyer of record.  

136- Setting aside the procedural wrangles, the main issue at stake were rather 

significative  for the more that 6,000 Ontario pension plans.  

137- Mr. Ebokem made a second Motion to get Mr. Bluteau off the record, on May 5,  

2022, essentially on the same basis and false information used for his first Motion to 

get Mr. Bluteau off the record in a file dealing with a different matter. Mr. Ebokem 

was represented by Mrs. Lendor.  

138- Mrs. Lendor was the lawyer who was representing Mr. Ebokem in 2019, and not Mr. 

Bluteau as stated in Mr. Ebokem’s false October 22, 2019 affidavit. Mrs. Lendor 

knew, in October 2019 as well as in 2022, that Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 

affidavit was false insofar as Mr. Bluteau was concerned.  

139- In addition to Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 false affidavit , which she knew to be 

false, Mrs. Lendor used 3 false and invalid affidavits that she had commissioned, in 

2022, to hide from the Court the fact that Mr. Ebokem was living tin the Province of 

Quebec and, to achieve this illegal result and hide her involvement with Mr. 

Ebokem’s perjuries and frauds,  she attempted to destroy Mr. Bluteau’s reputation of 

integrity and committed an intentional tort causing damages to Mr. Bluteau.. 

140- Mrs. Lendor has submitted four affidavits that she knew to be false to the court, namely 

Mr. Ebokem’s October 22, 2019 affidavit and Mr. Ebokem’s January 27, 2022, May 5, 



27 
 

2022, and May 26, 2022 violated Section 139 (2) of the Criminal Code, committed  

intentional torts.. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


